City Officers

GLEN M. MYERS, MAYOR
L. R. HABERMAN, CITY CLERK
DONALD BRUNO, TREASURER
F. A. ALEXANDER, MUNICIPAL JUDGE
DAVID M. LEACH, ATTORNEY
RODNEY FLEMING, CITY ENGINEER
CARL SCHULTZ, ASSESSOR
JULIUS STARK, CHIEF OF POLICE

City of Owatonna

STEELE COUNTY
MINNESOTA

July 28, 1959

City Council

DAVID SMITH, PRESIDENT
GEORGE KNOWLTON
WILLIAM F. HEUER
KENNETH KAPLAN
JAMES GAVESKE
WAYNE STARKS

Honorable Joseph Donovan Secretary of State State Capitol St. Paul, Minnesota

Dear Sir:

Please find enclosed a copy of each of Ordinance Nos. 362, 363 and 364, adopted by the City of Owatonna, relating to annexation. It is to be noted that each of these ordinances was initiated prior to the effective date of Chapter 686, Laws of 1959, and that they recite M.S.A. Section 413.19. A copy is being filed with you pursuant to provisions of Section 3, Subdivision 7 of Chapter 686, Laws of Minnesota 1959.

Very truly yours,

David M. LEACH City Attorney

DML: JG Encl.

ij

CC: City Clerk

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
PILED
JUL 29 1959

Secretary of State

ORDINANCE NO. 362

ORDINANCE ANNEXING LANDS TO CITY OF OWATONNA

WHEREAS, on March 17, 1959, a verified petition of Peter L. Christensen, Alberta M. Christensen, Kenneth E. Casper, Lucille M. Casper, Edwin A. Schad and Anna K. Schad was presented to and filed with the City Council of the City of Owatonna, Minnesota, reciting that they are all of the owners of the property in said petition and hereinafter described, and praying that such property be annexed to the City of Owatonna, which said property abuts the corporate limits of the City, and

WHEREAS, the population of the City of Owatonna, according to the last Federal census, is 10, 191.

Now therefore, the City Council of the City of Owatonna DO ORDAIN:

1. That the said following described property, to-wit:

Commencing at the Northwest Corner of Section 22, Township 107 North, Range 20 West, and running thence South 89 degrees 11.5 minutes East 368 feet along the North line of the Northwest Quarter of said Section; thence South zero degrees East 344 feet; thence North 89 degrees 11.5 minutes West 366 feet to the West line of said Northwest Quarter; thence North zero degrees West 344 feet along the West line of said Northwest Quarter to beginning, being in County of Steele, State of Minnesota, subject to Public Highway Easement along the West line thereof, said bearing being assumed and based on the West line of said Northwest Quarter being North zero degrees West, containing 2.91 acres, more or less.

be and the same hereby is annexed to the City of Owatonna, and shall, upon the effective date of this ordinance, become a part of the City as effectively as if it had been originally a part thereof.

- 2. That said property be and hereby is designated to be included in a C-2 commercial district as provided under the provision of Ordinance No. 326 of the City, and shall hereafter be subject to such zoning regulations as are now, or may hereafter be provided according to law.
- 3. This ordinance is enacted pursuant to authority contained in the Constitution and Laws of the State of Minnesota, including M.S.A. Section 413.19, thereunto enabling.

5

- 4. Upon its adoption, approval and publication, a certified copy of this ordinance shall be filed with the Auditor of Steele County, Minnesota, and recorded with the Register of Deeds of said Steele County.
- 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its publication.

Passed and adopted this 5th day of May, 1959, with the following vote: Ayes 5, Noes O, Absent and Not Voting 2.

Approved and signed May 7th, 1959.

/s/ Glen M. Myers, Mayor

Attest:

/s/ L. R. Heberman, City Clerk
(SEAL)

STATE OF MINNESOTA
DEPARTMENT OF STATE
FILED
1111 29 1959

Secretary of State